AGENDA
Zoning Administrator
June 22, 2021 1:00 pm
Virtual Zoom Meeting

Item 1
Application

V 2021-01

Project Description

Minor Variance application to allow a garage to be located within the required
20-foot front yard setback (approximately 10-feet); and to allow the 2-story
sections of the house to be built within the required 10-foot side yard setback
approximately 5-feet).

Location

216 2nd Street

APN

002-221-023

Applicant

Michael Swicegood / Swicegood Civil Engineering, Inc

Environmental
Determination

The project is categorically exempt pursuant to California Environmental
Quality Act Guidelines Section 15305 Class 5 Minor Alterations in Land Use
Limitations, and 15061(b).

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Advisory Notice: Consistent with Executive Orders No. N-25-20 and N-29-20 from the
Executive Department of the State of California and the Sonoma County Health Official Orders No. C19-03 and C1915, the Healdsburg Zoning Administrator meeting will not be physically open to the public, and all participants will be
teleconferencing into the meeting. Members of the public can observe and participate in the meeting by visiting and
following the directions provided in the Agenda available at the link below:
https://www.ci.healdsburg.ca.us/AgendaCenter
How to Submit Public Comments: All interested persons are invited to send written comments to the Zoning
Administrator in care of the Community Development Director, 401 Grove Street, Healdsburg, CA 95448, no later
than the hearing date. One may also provide comments during the public hearing by participating in the meeting
remotely and providing input during the public comment period. Further detailed instructions on how to submit public
comment live can be found at the end of the agenda. If you challenge this particular item in court, you may be limited
by law to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the Zoning Administrator at, or prior to, the public hearing.
Availability of Information: The staff report and agenda for this item will be available at least 72 hours before the
hearing at https://www.ci.healdsburg.ca.us/AgendaCenter. Contact Shawn Sumpter at (707) 431-3346 or by email at
ssumpter@ci.healdsburg.ca.us for further information.
Luke Sims, Interim Community Development Director

For accessible meeting information please call (707) 431-3317.

Agenda Item No:__1____________
Meeting Date: June 22, 2021
Prepared By: Jeff Fisher, Assistant Planner
Reviewed By:________________________
Luke Sims
Zoning Administrator

REQUEST FOR ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION

PROJECT TITLE: Hoglund Variance
SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application V2021-01
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 216 Second Street
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER(S): 002-221-023
PROJECT SITE ZONING: R1-6,000
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium High Density Residential (MHR)
APPLICANT: Michael Swicegood / Swicegood Civil Engineering
PROPERTY OWNER: Heath Hoglund
RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the Zoning Administrator grant approval of Minor Variance Application V202101 based on the suggested findings and subject to the recommended conditions of approval identified in
the staff report.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project includes a request for a Minor Variance to allow a new garage to encroach 10-feet into the
required 20-foot front yard western setback, thereby resulting in a 10-foot setback; and to allow a second
story of a new house to encroach 5-feet into the required 10-foot southern setback resulting in a 5-foot
setback.
SITE & VICINITY DESCRIPTION
The project side is located on the east side of Second Street, north of Tucker Street. The “flag lot” site is
currently vacant and is accessed via a private shared driveway from Second Street. The lot which fronts
on Second Street contains two single-family residences. The residence on the frontage is single-story. The
residence behind it is a two-story home. The site is bordered on the south by a 9-foot pedestrian access
walkway leading to Badger Park. South of the walkway is a 16-foot wide private driveway which
provides access to the two 2-story houses on that site. Therefore, there is approximately 25-feet between
the southern property line of the subject site and the nearest house on the adjacent property to the south.
There is a 2-story single-family residence on the parcel to the north; and to the parcel to the east is vacant.
The subject parcel is unique in that it slopes significantly from front to back (west to east) and then gains
elevation at the rear of the property. This elevation change creates a “valley” in the center of the lot.
Within this valley, there is a 15-foot wide public stormwater drainage easement maintained by the City
which spans the width of the property. This easement significantly restricts where development can occur
on the site.
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APPLICABLE LAND USE CODE INFORMATION
Land Use Code (LUC) Section 20.28.210 permits property owners to request a variance to allow
encroachments into required setbacks. LUC Section 28.28.215 states that the Zoning Administrator may
approve or conditionally approve Minor Variance applications to vary by a maximum of 50% from any
dimensional standard established in the LUC. Since the encroachment requests are 50% of the
dimensional standard, this application is considered to be a Minor Variance and is to be acted upon by the
Zoning Administrator.
DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS
Staff finds that the request to allow minor setback encroachments is acceptable for this particular property
for various reasons which are discussed in detail in the Findings section of this report. But in general, the
primary reason to allow the encroachments is based on the fact that there will be no anticipated impacts to
the neighboring properties or the character of the neighborhood. As noted above, the site is located well
off the street and construction of a two-story house will be behind and below the existing two-story house
on the front lot, thereby limiting views from the street. Furthermore, the property to the south will be
buffered by a total of 25-feet which will tend to mitigate any privacy issues between the two properties.
With the proposed 5-feet side yard setback, the buffer will actually be closer to 30-feet in total. Finally,
the garage will be located between the rear existing house on the front lot and the proposed new house
location on the subject site. This will also create a buffer between the two homes reducing privacy issues.
The constraints of the site, including the stormwater easement and the significant slope further staff’s
support of the requested variance. These constraints significantly restrict development of the site.
It is also important to note that the City provided public notice of the proposed variance to all neighbors
within a 300-foot radius of the project site. Staff did not receive any opposition to the variance request,
including the adjoining neighbors to the east, north, and south.
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS
The project is categorically exempt pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section
15305 Class 5 Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations due to the fact that the project is located in an
area with an average slope of less than 20%; does not result in any changes to land use or density; and
includes a setback variance not resulting in the creation of any new parcel; and also exempt pursuant to
15061(b) because categorical exemption.
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The application was routed to City Departments for review. No comments were received from any
departments regarding the variance.
FINDINGS
The Zoning Administrator is required to make the following findings in order to approve a Variance
application to encroach into the setback area. Staff has provided the proposed rational for each of the
required findings.
A. Special circumstances exist with respect to the property in question, including but not limited to size,
shape, topography or surroundings.
The special circumstance on the property is that it slopes significantly from front to back (west to east)
and then gains elevation at the rear of the property. This elevation change creates a “valley” in the
center of the lot. Within this valley, there is a 15-foot wide public stormwater drainage easement
maintained by the City which spans the width of the property. This easement and the slope of the site
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significantly restricts where development can occur on the site and restricts the actual design of the
footprint and home.
B. Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulations would result in practical
difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of the Land Use Code.
Strict interpretation of the setback requirement would significantly restrict the property owner from
constructing a garage and house on the property. Due to the constraints on the site, especially the
stormwater easement, development of the site is restricted to a specific area. Placing the house and
garage in the southwest corner of the site will also enable the property owner to construct an ADU and
a pool at the rear of the site. As noted above, no impacts to neighbors are anticipated.
C. Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the applicant
of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning district.
Enforcement of the regulation will deprive the applicant from having a garage and home similar to the
majority of other properties in the area. Due to the constraints on the site, especially the stormwater
easement and slopes, development of the site is restricted to a specific area. Placing the house and
garage in the southwest corner of the site will also enable the property owner to construct an ADU and
a pool at the rear of the site. As noted above, no impacts to neighbors are anticipated.
D. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations of other properties classified in the same zoning district.
Granting of the variance will not constitute special privilege because there are numerous properties in
the project vicinity which have non-conforming setbacks. There are no City records which indicate
any neighbor conflicts regarding the non-conforming setbacks and staff does not anticipate any
impacts to the adjacent properties upon approval of the variance. Due to the constraints on the site,
especially the stormwater easement, development of the site is restricted to a specific area. Placing the
house and garage in the southwest corner of the site will also enable the property owner to construct
an ADU and a pool at the rear of the site. As noted above, no impacts to neighbors are anticipated.
The City’s Building Official has reviewed the variance request and has stated that the structure located
at 3-feet from the property line would meet the standards of the Building Code. The garage will also
provide a covered parking space consistent with the standards of the Land Use Code.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Zoning Administrator Action
2. Conditions of Approval
3. Applicant Statement
EXHIBITS:
A. Aerial
B. Site Photos
C. Site Plan
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Attachment 1
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S ACTION
V2021-01
Minor Variance Application V2021-01 at 216 Second Street is hereby approved based upon the facts and
findings of the staff report.
Approved by the City of Healdsburg Zoning Administrator on the 22nd day of June, 2021.

_____________________________
Luke Sims
Zoning Administrator
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Attachment 2
Conditions of Approval
V 2021-01
June 22, 2021
Planning and Building Department
1. Future development of the parcel shall be in substantial compliance with Exhibit C – Site Plan, dated
May 3, 2021, and development shall not encroach any further into the western front-yard setback
more than 10-feet; or more than 5-feet into the southern side-yard setback for a second story.
2. Prior to development on the subject parcel, the applicant shall submit an application for Minor Design
Review to the Planning Department.
3. A site survey prepared by a licensed land surveyor or civil engineer shall be submitted with the
Design Review Application and the subsequent building permit submittal.
4. The Variance approval shall lapse and shall become void one year following the date on which it
became effective, unless before the expiration of one year:
•
•

A building permit is issued and maintained as active for the project, or,
A time extension has been applied for and approved by the Planning & Building Department.
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